
UNDERSTANDING OF HEALTH INFORMATION-SEEKING BEHAVIOUR AMONG
TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS PATIENTS IN SELANGOR AND NEGERI SEMBILAN 

© Ministry of Health Malaysia 2023
ISBN
All rights reserved.

This report may not be reproduced, in whole or in part, in any form or means, electronic or me- 
chanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage a retrieval system now 
known or hereafter invented, without written permission from the publisher.

Suggested citation: 
Institute for Health Behavioural Research (2023). The Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index. National 
Institutes of Health, Ministry of Health Malaysia.

Published by:
Institute for Health Behavioural Research (IHBR) 
National Institutes of Health (NIH)
Ministry of Health Malaysia

National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
No.1, Jalan Setia Murni U13/52 
40170 Shah Alam,
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

603-33627700
https://iptk.moh.gov.my

  



iptk.moh.gov.my



ii MALAYSIAN HEALTHY LIFESTYLE INDEX (MHLI) 2023

OF CONTENT
TABLE

	 TABLE OF CONTENTS	
	 LIST OF FIGURES	
	 LIST OF TABLES	
	 RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS
	 ABBREVIATIONS	
	 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	

	 INTRODUCTION	
	 1.1	 Background
 	 1.2	 General Objective	
	 1.4	 Specific Objectives
	 1.5	 Significance of the Study	
	
	 LITERATURE REVIEW	
     	 2.1	 Introduction	
	 2.2	 Existing Healthy Lifestyle Index	

	 METHODOLOGY	
	 3.1	 Study Design	
	     	 3.1.1 Study Population
    		  3.1.2 Sample Size	
		  3.1.3 Instruments	
		  3.1.4 Data Analysis
		  3.1.5 Data Collection Procedure and Consent Process

ii
iv
vii
viii
ix
x

1
1
2
2

3
4

5
5
5
8
10
10

1.0

2.0
3.0



iii
Malaysian Healthy

Livestyle Index

	 FINDINGS	
	 4.1 Sample Coverage	
	 4.2 Findings: Health Literacy Domain
	 4.3 Findings: Physical Activity Domain	
	 4.4 Findings: Healthy Eating Domain	
	 4.5 Findings: Healthy without Smoking Domain	
	 4.6 Findings: Healthy without Alcohol	
	 4.7 Findings: Mental Health Domain	
	 4.8 Findings: Healthy Lifestyle Index	
		  4.8.1 Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index
    		  4.8.2 Physical Activity Dimension	
		  4.8.3 Healthy Eating Dimension		
		  4.8.4 Healthy Without Smoking	
		  4.8.5 Healthy Mind Dimension

5.0	 DISCUSSION	

6.0	 RECOMMENDATION	

REFERENCES	
APPENDIX A: GANTT CHART	
APPENDIX B: SAMPLE SIZE CALCULATION	
APPENDIX C: INSTRUMENT	

4.0 11
13
14
18
25
29
31
35
36
36
37
38
38

41

43

46
51
52
53



iv MALAYSIAN HEALTHY LIFESTYLE INDEX (MHLI) 2023

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 3.1. Percentage of Ethnic Categories in Malaysia
Figure 3.2. Sample size according to region	
Figure 3.3. Sample size by states	
Figure 4.1. Sociodemographic of respondents
Figure 4.2. Sociodemographic of respondents
Figure 4.3. Comparing Age Group with Health Literacy Score	
Figure 4.4. Days Estimated for Vigorous Physical Activity Engagement, 
	         Moderate-Intensity Physical Activity Engagement and for 
	          Walking Sessions Exceeding 10 Minutes
Figure 4.5. Willingness to Do Physical Activity or Exercise Without Company	
Figure 4.6. Willingness to Do Physical Activity Without Nearby Facilities	
Figure 4.7. Willingness to Pay for Fitness Services	
Figure 4.8. Willingness to Volunteer in Physical Activity Programs	
Figure 4.9. Increased Motivation with the Availability of Physical Activity Resources	
Figure 4.10. Willingness to Exercise Despite Limitations	
Figure 4.11.  Accessibility to Hire a Coach	
Figure 4.12. Respondents Who are Vegetarian	
Figure 4.13. The Practice of Malaysian Healthy Plate at Breakfast, Lunch and Dinner
Figure 4.14. Days of Fruit & Vegetable Consumption in Daily Diet	
Figure 4.15. Consumption of rice, other cereals, whole grain cereal-based products	
Figure 4.16. Consumption of Food Groups in Daily Diet	
Figure 4.17. Consumption of Foods from Sources of Protein, Legumes, 
                       Dairy Products and Milk and Deep-Fried Food	
Figure 4.18. Consumption of Food with High Salt & Sugar Content and 
	           Consumption of Beverages with High Sugar Content	
Figure 4.19. Consumption of At Least Six Glasses of Plain Water Per Day	
Figure 4.20. Eating After 9.00pm	
Figure 4.21. Consumption of Fast Food and Processed Food	
Figure 4.22. Consumption of Meals Ordered or Bought from Outside	
Figure 4.23. Accessibility of Healthy Food & Healthy Drinks	
Figure 4.24. Cultivating Healthy Eating Culture	
Figure 4.25. Smoker vs Non-Smoker Distribution Among Respondents	
Figure 4.26. Frequency of Smoking	
Figure 4.27. Smoking Status of the Respondents	
Figure 4.27. Accessibility to Cigarettes and Vapes Supply	
Figure 4.28. Affordability of Cigarettes and Vapes	
Figure 4.29. Impact of Cigarettes/Vapes Advertisements on Quitting Efforts	
Figure 4.30. Impact of Smoke-Free Zones on Quitting Efforts	
Figure 4.31. Impact of Laws Against Smoking in Public Areas on Quitting Effort
Figure 4.32. Impact of Smoking Cessation Services on Quitting Efforts	
Figure 4.33. Smoking/Vaping as Culture	
Figure 4.34. Creating A Smoke-Free Culture	
Figure 4.35. Frequency of Drinking Alcoholic Beverages	
Figure 4.36. Presence of Alcoholic Beverages at Hosted Events	

6
6
7
11
12
13
14

15
15
15
16
16
16
17
18
18
19
20
20
21

22

22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
27
28
29
29



v
Malaysian Healthy

Livestyle Index

Figure 4.37. Advising Family Members or Friends to Stop Consuming Alcohol	
Figure 4.38. Declining A Friend’s Invitation to Consume Alcoholic Beverages	
Figure 4.39. Lifestyle Free from Alcohol Consumption	
Figure 4.40. Frequency of Total Score in Psychology Health, Social Wellbeing and 
	            Spiritual Well-being	
Figure 4.41. Awareness of Public and Private Mental Health Services	
Figure 4.42. Awareness of Online Mental Health Services	
Figure 4.43. Awareness of Online Mental Health Support Programmes	
Figure 4.44. Seeking Professional Assistance for Mental Health Services	
Figure 4.45. Practice of Relaxation Techniques	
Figure 4.46. Activities or Hobbies for Stress Management	
Figure 4.47. Willingness to Discuss Issues with Others	
Figure 4.48. Family Contact and Quality Time	
Figure 4.49. Cut-off point For Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index	
Figure 4.50. Overall HLI Percentage	
Figure 4.51. Physical Activity Dimension	
Figure 4.52. Healthy Eating Dimension Percentage	
Figure 4.53. Percentage of Score for Healthy without Smoking	
Figure 4.54. Sub-dimension of Healthy Mind Dimension	
Figure 4.55. Percentage of Score for Healthy Mind Dimension	

29
30
30
32

33
33
33
59
34
34
34
34
35
36
37
37
38
38
39



vi MALAYSIAN HEALTHY LIFESTYLE INDEX (MHLI) 2023

3
4

14
14

24
24
17

13
31
35
36

LIST OF TABLES
Table 1.1. Domain to be included in the study	
Table 1.2. Conceptual and Operational Definitions	

Table 2.1. Prevalence of healthy lifestyle associated with the risk of NCDs in Malaysia	
Table 2.2. Preceding healthy lifestyle index	

Table 3.1. Sample size according to region	
Table 3.2. Sample size by states	
Table 3.3. Cronbach’s alpha value of the instruments	

Table 4.1. Scoring of Health Literacy	
Table 4.2. Scoring for Mental Health
Table 4.3. Scoring Healthy Lifestyle Index Indicator	
Table 4.4. Calculation for the Physical Activity Dimension for Index



vii
Malaysian Healthy

Livestyle Index

RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS, 
ADVISORS AND REVIEWERS

Principal Investigator

Ms. Siti Shuhailah binti Shaikh Abdul Rahim
Science Officer (Nutrition),
Nutrition Division, MOH                  

Ms. Logeswary A/P Krisnan
Health Education Officer and Researcher,
IHBR, NIH, MOH                      

Ms. Teh Wai Siew                                         
Science Officer (Nutrition),
Nutrition Division, MOH                       

Dr. Nurashikin binti Ibrahim                                
Head of Sector,
Disease Control Division, MOH
                        

Dr. Noor Raihan binti Khamal                                 
Public Health Specialist,
Disease Control Division, MOH

Dr. Wong Jyh Eiin                                 
Lecturer,
Faculty of Health Sciences,
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia

Dr. Mohd Izwan bin Md Yusof                                  
Islamic Affairs Officer, 
Department of Islamic Development Malaysia                      

Ms. Norhaidah Asma bin Mohd Hasim                                                                                  
Psychologist, 
Disease Control Division, MOH                      

Dr. Siti Sara binti Yaacob                                 
Public Health Specialist,
Primary Health Unit, 
Selangor State Health Department

Ms. Khairul Zarina binti Mohd Yusop
Science Officer (Nutrition),
Nutrition Division, MOH                        

Dr. Saiful Adli bin Suhaimi                                         
Health Education Officer and Researcher,
IHBR, NIH, MOH                      

Dr. Siti Hazrah binti Selamat Din            
Psychiatrist,
Tuanku Ja'afar Hospital                         

Dr. Normawati binti Ahmad            
Health Education Officer and Researcher,
IHBR, NIH, MOH

Dr. Naniyati binti ShuibHealth Education 
Clinical Psychologist,
Public Service Department of Malaysia                                              

Prof. Dr. Low Wah Yun @ 
Sarinah Low binti Abdullah                                 
Deputy Executive Director 
(Research & International), 
Asia-Europe Institute, Universiti Malaya

Dr. Sarina binti Yusup                                
Senior Lecturer,
Faculty of Languages and Communication,
Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris    

Ms. Norhaidah Asma bin Mohd Hasim                                                                                  
Psychologist, 
Disease Control Division, MOH                      

Research Team

Ms. Khairulnissa binti Abdul Kadir
Health Education Officer and Researcher,
Institute for Health Behavioural Research (IHBR), NIH, MOH



viii MALAYSIAN HEALTHY LIFESTYLE INDEX (MHLI) 2023

Dr. Manimaran a/l Krishnan                                                                     
Director,
Institute for Health Behavioural Research 
(IHBR), NIH, MOH

Dr. Zahari bin Suppian                                                                     
Lecturer,
Faculty of Human Development, 
Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris

Dr. Wan Nurul Izza Wan Hussin                                                                
Senior Lecturer,
Faculty of Human Development,
Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris

Dr. Affendi bin Isa                                                                      
Health Education Officer,
Health Education Division, MOH

Prof. Norimah binti A. Karim	                                                                    
School Of Health Sciences,
International Medical University (IMU)

Prof. Emeritus Dr. Mohd Ismail bin Noor  	                                                                    
Faculty of Health Sciences,
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia

Advisors

Reviewers



ix
Malaysian Healthy

Livestyle Index

ABBREVIATIONS

BMI	

CKD	

COVID-19

CVD	

DALY	

GBD	

GERD	

GPS	

HEI	

HLI	

HLIS	

HLS	

HPC	

HRQOL

IDHI	

IHBR	

MET	

IPAQ	

MHLI	

MOH	

MREC	

NCD	

NHMS	

NIH	

T2DM	

WHO	

YLL	

Body mass index

Chronic kidney disease

Coronavirus disease 2019

Cardiovascular disease

Disability-adjusted life year

Global Burden of Disease

Gastro-esophageal reflux disease

Global Positioning System

Healthy Eating Index

Healthy Lifestyle Index

Healthy Lifestyle Index Score

Healthy Lifestyle Score

Healthy Plate Concept

Health-related quality of life

International Diet-Health Index

Institute for Health Behavioural Research, MOH

Metabolic rate

International Physical Activity Questionnaire

Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index

Ministry of Health, Malaysia

Malaysian Medical Research and Ethics Committee, MOH

Noncommunicable disease

National Health and Morbidity Survey

National Institutes of Health

Type 2 diabetes mellitus

World Health Organization

Years of life lost

ACRONYM DESCRIPTION



x MALAYSIAN HEALTHY LIFESTYLE INDEX (MHLI) 2023

EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY
This study was conducted in two phases. The first phase, focused on developing and validat-
ing the MHLI tool. The second phase focused on the baseline study of the Health Lifestyle 
Index assessment among Malaysians using the validated instrument. For the second phase 
of this study, the data was acquired using a face-to-face survey that employed a propor-
tional stratified random sampling method. The sample was nationally representative, and 
9,264 Malaysians aged 18 years and above were involved at the time of consent and could 
understand Bahasa Malaysia. The instrument was provided in Bahasa Malaysia and had 136 
items. The items addressed several domains, including sociodemographics, health literacy, 
physical activity, healthy eating behaviour, healthy without smoking behaviour, healthy with-
out alcohol consumption, and mental health. Each section consisted of relevant domains 
about the main constructs depicted in the literature.

	 According to the survey, more than half of the respondents (53.36%) had sufficient 
health literacy, while only 26.70% had excellent health literacy related to a healthy lifestyle. 
About 20.57% of the respondents had a limited literacy level. Though MOH has been pro-
moting the importance of physical activities widely, our findings revealed that only 15.1% of 
the respondents engaged in physical activity daily. Meanwhile, 28.1% of Malaysians engage 
in moderate-intensity physical activity occasionally or never. This contrasts the findings 
about the physical activity culture; most respondents agreed to practice a good physical 
activity culture.

	 Consuming a healthy diet remains a major public health concern in Malaysia. The 
MOH has implemented numerous initiatives to combat this issue, and The Malaysian Dietary 
Guidelines were created to assist individuals and families in adopting a wholesome and 
nutritionally appropriate diet. Despite all the promotional activities, our study showed that 
the majority of respondents never followed the recommendations for a healthy plate at 
breakfast (55.5%), lunch (43.2%), and dinner (44.8%). Only about 11% of respondents claimed 
they follow the healthy plate recommendation daily during breakfast, lunch, and dinner. 
Most respondents also did not consume foods from the five major food categories daily.

	 Apart from a healthy diet, the dramatic increase in the prevalence of mental disor-
ders over the past decade in Malaysia is staggering. Our study also addressed this issue, 
and we found that, even though the majority of respondents were aware of the public and 
private mental health services available, 62% of respondents said they would never seek 
professional assistance even if they were unable to manage their mental health problems. 
This supports the notion that the stigmatisation of mental illness has caused it to be a taboo 
subject among Malaysians. Thus, they are afraid to seek professional support.

	 The survey also discovered that out of 9,275 respondents, 20.11% were smokers, with 
the majority of them smoking conventional cigarettes. 29.10% use electronic cigarettes or 
vape, and about 15.22% use both conventional and electronic cigarettes. Of the 1,136 people 



xi
Malaysian Healthy

Livestyle Index

who consume alcohol, the majority (58.36%) consume it once a month or less, while only 
3.61% consume it four or more times per week.

	 These findings were converted into an index score using 0 (minimum) to 1 (maximum). 
It is widely believed that the healthy lifestyle index corresponds to an individual’s quality 
of life. Based on these scores, we concluded that more than half of the respondents (55%) 
have a deficient healthy lifestyle index score (below .34), while 5% of the respondents have 
an excellent score (0.55 and above).

	 In conclusion, the study achieved its objectives by creating an index that could mea-
sure Malaysians’ health behaviours. This index could gauge and monitor society’s healthy 
lifestyle behaviours. Besides, this index can also aid in identifying areas for development 
and establishing reasonable targets for increasing healthy lifestyle behaviours. Moreover, 
public health recommendations would also be a practical tool for counselling people on 
the effects of living by the recommendations to reduce the risk of certain diseases. Disease 
management and primary and secondary prevention can be carried out by having specific 
data on lifestyle behaviours and patterns, thus reducing the incidence of NCDs in the future.


