© Ministry of Health Malaysia 2023 ISBN All rights reserved.

This report may not be reproduced, in whole or in part, in any form or means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage a retrieval system now known or hereafter invented, without written permission from the publisher.

#### Suggested citation:

Institute for Health Behavioural Research (2023). The Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index. National Institutes of Health, Ministry of Health Malaysia.

#### Published by:

Institute for Health Behavioural Research (IHBR) National Institutes of Health (NIH) Ministry of Health Malaysia

National Institutes of Health (NIH) No.1, Jalan Setia Murni U13/52 40170 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

603-33627700 https://iptk.moh.gov.my



# **TABLE**OF CONTENT

	TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	ii
	LIST	OF FIGURES	iv
	LIST	OF TABLES	vii
	RESE	EARCH TEAM MEMBERS	viii
	ABB	REVIATIONS	ix
		CUTIVE SUMMARY	X
10	INTE	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	General Objective	1
	1.4	Specific Objectives	2
	1.5	Significance of the Study	2
	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
/ ( )	2.1	Introduction	3
2.0	2.2	Existing Healthy Lifestyle Index	4
7 0	MET	HODOLOGY	
5.0	3.1	Study Design	5
		3.1.1 Study Population	5
		3.1.2 Sample Size	5
		3.1.3 Instruments	8
		3.1.4 Data Analysis	10
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		3.1.5 Data Collection Procedure and Consent Process	10

.0	4.1 Sample Coverage 4.2 Findings: Health Literacy Domain 4.3 Findings: Physical Activity Domain 4.4 Findings: Healthy Eating Domain 4.5 Findings: Healthy without Smoking Domain 4.6 Findings: Healthy without Alcohol 4.7 Findings: Mental Health Domain 4.8 Findings: Healthy Lifestyle Index 4.8.1 Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index 4.8.2 Physical Activity Dimension 4.8.3 Healthy Eating Dimension 4.8.4 Healthy Without Smoking 4.8.5 Healthy Mind Dimension	11 13 14 18 25 29 31 35 36 36 36 37 38
5.0	DISCUSSION	41
6.0	RECOMMENDATION	43
APPE APPE	RENCES ENDIX A: GANTT CHART ENDIX B: SAMPLE SIZE CALCULATION ENDIX C: INSTRUMENT  HEALTI LIFESTY	

# **LIST** OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1. Percentage of Ethnic Categories in Malaysia	6
Figure 3.2. Sample size according to region	6
Figure 3.3. Sample size by states	7
Figure 4.1. Sociodemographic of respondents	11
Figure 4.2. Sociodemographic of respondents	12
Figure 4.3. Comparing Age Group with Health Literacy Score	13
Figure 4.4. Days Estimated for Vigorous Physical Activity Engagement,	14
Moderate-Intensity Physical Activity Engagement and for	
Walking Sessions Exceeding 10 Minutes	
Figure 4.5. Willingness to Do Physical Activity or Exercise Without Company	15
Figure 4.6. Willingness to Do Physical Activity Without Nearby Facilities	15
Figure 4.7. Willingness to Pay for Fitness Services	15
Figure 4.8. Willingness to Volunteer in Physical Activity Programs	16
Figure 4.9. Increased Motivation with the Availability of Physical Activity Resources	16
Figure 4.10. Willingness to Exercise Despite Limitations	16
Figure 4.11. Accessibility to Hire a Coach	17
Figure 4.12. Respondents Who are Vegetarian	18
Figure 4.13. The Practice of Malaysian Healthy Plate at Breakfast, Lunch and Dinner	18
Figure 4.14. Days of Fruit & Vegetable Consumption in Daily Diet	19
Figure 4.15. Consumption of rice, other cereals, whole grain cereal-based products	20
Figure 4.16. Consumption of Food Groups in Daily Diet	20
Figure 4.17. Consumption of Foods from Sources of Protein, Legumes,	21
Dairy Products and Milk and Deep-Fried Food	
Figure 4.18. Consumption of Food with High Salt & Sugar Content and	22
Consumption of Beverages with High Sugar Content	
Figure 4.19. Consumption of At Least Six Glasses of Plain Water Per Day	22
Figure 4.20. Eating After 9.00pm	23
Figure 4.21. Consumption of Fast Food and Processed Food	23
Figure 4.22. Consumption of Meals Ordered or Bought from Outside	23
Figure 4.23. Accessibility of Healthy Food & Healthy Drinks	24
Figure 4.24. Cultivating Healthy Eating Culture	24
Figure 4.25. Smoker vs Non-Smoker Distribution Among Respondents	25
Figure 4.26. Frequency of Smoking	25
Figure 4.27. Smoking Status of the Respondents	25
Figure 4.27. Accessibility to Cigarettes and Vapes Supply	26
Figure 4.28. Affordability of Cigarettes and Vapes	26
Figure 4.29. Impact of Cigarettes/Vapes Advertisements on Quitting Efforts	26
Figure 4.30. Impact of Smoke-Free Zones on Quitting Efforts	26
Figure 4.31. Impact of Laws Against Smoking in Public Areas on Quitting Effort	27
Figure 4.32. Impact of Smoking Cessation Services on Quitting Efforts	27
Figure 4.33. Smoking/Vaping as Culture	27
Figure 4.34. Creating A Smoke-Free Culture	28
Figure 4.35. Frequency of Drinking Alcoholic Beverages	29
Figure 4.36. Presence of Alcoholic Beverages at Hosted Events	29

Figure 4.37. Advising Family Members or Friends to Stop Consuming Alcohol Figure 4.38. Declining A Friend's Invitation to Consume Alcoholic Beverages Figure 4.39. Lifestyle Free from Alcohol Consumption	29 30 30
Figure 4.40. Frequency of Total Score in Psychology Health, Social Wellbeing and Spiritual Well-being	32
Figure 4.41. Awareness of Public and Private Mental Health Services	33
Figure 4.42. Awareness of Online Mental Health Services	33
Figure 4.43. Awareness of Online Mental Health Support Programmes	33
Figure 4.44. Seeking Professional Assistance for Mental Health Services	59
Figure 4.45. Practice of Relaxation Techniques	34
Figure 4.46. Activities or Hobbies for Stress Management	34
Figure 4.47. Willingness to Discuss Issues with Others	34
Figure 4.48. Family Contact and Quality Time	34
Figure 4.49. Cut-off point For Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index	35
Figure 4.50. Overall HLI Percentage	36
Figure 4.51. Physical Activity Dimension	37
Figure 4.52. Healthy Eating Dimension Percentage	37
Figure 4.53. Percentage of Score for Healthy without Smoking	38
Figure 4.54. Sub-dimension of Healthy Mind Dimension	38
Figure 4.55 Percentage of Score for Healthy Mind Dimension	39

# **LIST** OF TABLES

Table 1.1. Domain to be included in the study Table 1.2. Conceptual and Operational Definitions	3 4
Table 2.1. Prevalence of healthy lifestyle associated with the risk of NCDs in Malaysia Table 2.2. Preceding healthy lifestyle index	14 14
Table 3.1. Sample size according to region Table 3.2. Sample size by states Table 3.3. Cronbach's alpha value of the instruments	24 24 17
Table 4.1. Scoring of Health Literacy Table 4.2. Scoring for Mental Health Table 4.3. Scoring Healthy Lifestyle Index Indicator Table 4.4. Calculation for the Physical Activity Dimension for Index	13 31 35 36

# RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS, ADVISORS AND REVIEWERS

# **Principal Investigator**

#### Ms. Khairulnissa binti Abdul Kadir

Health Education Officer and Researcher, Institute for Health Behavioural Research (IHBR), NIH, MOH

## **Research Team**

#### Ms. Logeswary A/P Krisnan

Health Education Officer and Researcher, IHBR, NIH, MOH

#### Dr. Normawati binti Ahmad

Health Education Officer and Researcher, IHBR, NIH, MOH

#### Dr. Wong Jyh Eiin

Lecturer,

Faculty of Health Sciences, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia

#### Ms. Siti Shuhailah binti Shaikh Abdul Rahim

Science Officer (Nutrition), Nutrition Division, MOH

#### Ms. Teh Wai Siew

Science Officer (Nutrition), Nutrition Division, MOH

#### Dr. Noor Raihan binti Khamal

Public Health Specialist, Disease Control Division, MOH

#### Dr. Mohd Izwan bin Md Yusof

Islamic Affairs Officer,
Department of Islamic Development Malaysia

#### Ms. Norhaidah Asma bin Mohd Hasim

Psychologist,

Disease Control Division, MOH

#### Dr. Siti Sara binti Yaacob

Public Health Specialist, Primary Health Unit, Selangor State Health Department

#### Dr. Saiful Adli bin Suhaimi

Health Education Officer and Researcher, IHBR, NIH, MOH

#### Dr. Nurashikin binti Ibrahim

Head of Sector, Disease Control Division, MOH

#### Dr. Sarina binti Yusup

Senior Lecturer,

Faculty of Languages and Communication, Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris

#### Ms. Khairul Zarina binti Mohd Yusop

Science Officer (Nutrition), Nutrition Division, MOH

#### Dr. Siti Hazrah binti Selamat Din

Psychiatrist,

Tuanku Ja'afar Hospital

# Dr. Naniyati binti ShuibHealth Education

Clinical Psychologist,

Public Service Department of Malaysia

#### Ms. Norhaidah Asma bin Mohd Hasim

Psychologist,

Disease Control Division, MOH

## Prof. Dr. Low Wah Yun @ Sarinah Low binti Abdullah

Deputy Executive Director (Research & International),

Asia-Europe Institute, Universiti Malaya

#### **Advisors**

## Dr. Manimaran a/l Krishnan

Director, Institute for Health Behavioural Research (IHBR), NIH, MOH

#### Prof. Emeritus Dr. Mohd Ismail bin Noor

Faculty of Health Sciences, Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia

#### Dr. Wan Nurul Izza Wan Hussin

Senior Lecturer, Faculty of Human Development, Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris

# Prof. Norimah binti A. Karim

School Of Health Sciences, International Medical University (IMU)

## Reviewers

## Dr. Zahari bin Suppian

Lecturer, Faculty of Human Development, Universiti Pendidikan Sultan Idris

#### Dr. Affendi bin Isa

Health Education Officer, Health Education Division, MOH

# **ABBREVIATIONS**

ACRONYM	DESCRIPTION
ВМІ	Body mass index
CKD	Chronic kidney disease
COVID-19	Coronavirus disease 2019
CVD	Cardiovascular disease
DALY	Disability-adjusted life year
GBD	Global Burden of Disease
GERD	Gastro-esophageal reflux disease
GPS	Global Positioning System
HEI	Healthy Eating Index
HLI	Healthy Lifestyle Index
HLIS	Healthy Lifestyle Index Score
HLS	Healthy Lifestyle Score
HPC	Healthy Plate Concept
HRQOL	Health-related quality of life
IDHI	International Diet-Health Index
IHBR	Institute for Health Behavioural Research, MOH
MET	Metabolic rate
IPAQ	International Physical Activity Questionnaire
MHLI	Malaysian Healthy Lifestyle Index
МОН	Ministry of Health, Malaysia
MREC	Malaysian Medical Research and Ethics Committee, MOH
NCD	Noncommunicable disease
NHMS	National Health and Morbidity Survey
NIH	National Institutes of Health
T2DM	Type 2 diabetes mellitus
WHO	World Health Organization
YLL	Years of life lost

# **EXECUTIVE** SUMMARY

This study was conducted in two phases. The first phase, focused on developing and validating the MHLI tool. The second phase focused on the baseline study of the Health Lifestyle Index assessment among Malaysians using the validated instrument. For the second phase of this study, the data was acquired using a face-to-face survey that employed a proportional stratified random sampling method. The sample was nationally representative, and 9,264 Malaysians aged 18 years and above were involved at the time of consent and could understand Bahasa Malaysia. The instrument was provided in Bahasa Malaysia and had 136 items. The items addressed several domains, including sociodemographics, health literacy, physical activity, healthy eating behaviour, healthy without smoking behaviour, healthy without alcohol consumption, and mental health. Each section consisted of relevant domains about the main constructs depicted in the literature.

According to the survey, more than half of the respondents (53.36%) had sufficient health literacy, while only 26.70% had excellent health literacy related to a healthy lifestyle. About 20.57% of the respondents had a limited literacy level. Though MOH has been promoting the importance of physical activities widely, our findings revealed that only 15.1% of the respondents engaged in physical activity daily. Meanwhile, 28.1% of Malaysians engage in moderate-intensity physical activity occasionally or never. This contrasts the findings about the physical activity culture; most respondents agreed to practice a good physical activity culture.

Consuming a healthy diet remains a major public health concern in Malaysia. The MOH has implemented numerous initiatives to combat this issue, and The Malaysian Dietary Guidelines were created to assist individuals and families in adopting a wholesome and nutritionally appropriate diet. Despite all the promotional activities, our study showed that the majority of respondents never followed the recommendations for a healthy plate at breakfast (55.5%), lunch (43.2%), and dinner (44.8%). Only about 11% of respondents claimed they follow the healthy plate recommendation daily during breakfast, lunch, and dinner. Most respondents also did not consume foods from the five major food categories daily.

Apart from a healthy diet, the dramatic increase in the prevalence of mental disorders over the past decade in Malaysia is staggering. Our study also addressed this issue, and we found that, even though the majority of respondents were aware of the public and private mental health services available, 62% of respondents said they would never seek professional assistance even if they were unable to manage their mental health problems. This supports the notion that the stigmatisation of mental illness has caused it to be a taboo subject among Malaysians. Thus, they are afraid to seek professional support.

The survey also discovered that out of 9,275 respondents, 20.11% were smokers, with the majority of them smoking conventional cigarettes. 29.10% use electronic cigarettes or vape, and about 15.22% use both conventional and electronic cigarettes. Of the 1,136 people

who consume alcohol, the majority (58.36%) consume it once a month or less, while only 3.61% consume it four or more times per week.

These findings were converted into an index score using 0 (minimum) to 1 (maximum). It is widely believed that the healthy lifestyle index corresponds to an individual's quality of life. Based on these scores, we concluded that more than half of the respondents (55%) have a deficient healthy lifestyle index score (below .34), while 5% of the respondents have an excellent score (0.55 and above).

In conclusion, the study achieved its objectives by creating an index that could measure Malaysians' health behaviours. This index could gauge and monitor society's healthy lifestyle behaviours. Besides, this index can also aid in identifying areas for development and establishing reasonable targets for increasing healthy lifestyle behaviours. Moreover, public health recommendations would also be a practical tool for counselling people on the effects of living by the recommendations to reduce the risk of certain diseases. Disease management and primary and secondary prevention can be carried out by having specific data on lifestyle behaviours and patterns, thus reducing the incidence of NCDs in the future.